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1. Safety Information
Please particularly note that inappropriate use may cause 
shock or damage to the meter when using. When using 
the meter, comply with common safety procedures and 
completely follow the safety measures stated in the operation 
manual.   In order to make full use of the meter’s functions 
and ensure safe operation, please carefully read and follow 
the procedures in the operation manual.

This meter meets to UL/CAS61010-1 with Measurement category
(CAT lV 600V and CAT III 1000V.) and pollution degrees follow the
safety guidelines to ensure safe usage of the meter. Protection
provided by the instrument will be impaired if used in a manner not
specified by the manufacturer. The meter will provide satisfactory
services to you if you use and protect it appropriately.

1.1 Preparation

1.1.1 When using the meter, the user should comply with standard
         safety rules for:
         - General shock protection
         - Proper use of the meter
1.1.2 Please check for damage caused during transportation after
         receiving the meter.
1.1.3 If the meter is stored and shipped under hard conditions,
         please confirm that the meter operates properly or is damaged.
1.1.4 Probe should be in good condition. Before use, please check
         whether the probe insulation is damaged and whether the
         metal wire is bare.
1.1.5 Use the probe provided with the meter to ensure safety. 
         If necessary, replaced the probe with another identical probe or
         one with the same specification.
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This meter meets to UL/CAS61010-1 with Measurement category
(CAT lV 600V and CAT III 1000V.) and pollution degrees follow the
safety guidelines to ensure safe usage of the meter. Protection
provided by the instrument will be impaired if used in a manner not
specified by the manufacturer. The meter will provide satisfactory
services to you if you use and protect it appropriately.

1.1 Preparation

1.1.1 When using the meter, the user should comply with standard
         safety rules for:
         - General shock protection
         - Proper use of the meter
1.1.2 Please check for damage caused during transportation after
         receiving the meter.
1.1.3 If the meter is stored and shipped under hard conditions,
         please confirm that the meter operates properly or is damaged.
1.1.4 Probe should be in good condition. Before use, please check
         whether the probe insulation is damaged and whether the
         metal wire is bare.
1.1.5 Use the probe provided with the meter to ensure safety. 
         If necessary, replaced the probe with another identical probe or
         one with the same specification.

1.2 Usage

1.2.1 When using the meter, select the right function and
         measuring range.
1.2.2 Don’t make measurements that exceed indicated values in
         each measuring range.
1.2.3 When measuring circuits with the meter connected, do not
         contact with probe tip (metal part).
1.2.4 If voltage to be measured is more than 60V DC or 30V AC (RMS), 
         always keep your fingers behind finger protection device.
1.2.5 Do not measure voltage greater than AC 750V.
1.2.6 When selecting the manual measuring range, if you don’t
         know the value to be measured, choose the highest
         measuring range and decrease gradually until the correct
         range is displayed.
1.2.7 Before rotating selection switch to change measuring function, 
         remove probe from the circuit to be measured.
1.2.8 Don’t measure resistors, capacitors, diodes and circuit
         connections with power.
1.2.9 During tests of current, resistors, capacitors, diodes and
         circuit connections, avoid connecting the meter to voltage source.
1.2.10 Do not measure capacitance before capacitor is discharged
         completely.
1.2.11 Do not use the meter in explosive gas, vapor or dusty
           environment.
1.2.12 If you find any abnormal phenomena or failure on the meter,
           stop using the meter immediately.
1.2.13 Do not use the meter unless the meter bottom case and the
           battery cover are completely fastened in original places.
1.2.14 Don’t store or use the meter in direct sunlight, high temperature
           and high humidity. 
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1.3 Mark

Note (Important safety information. Refer to the operation manual)

Dangerous electric conductor

Double insulation protection (class II)

       According to pulse voltage tolerance protection level provided
by IEC 61010-1 standard overvoltage (installation) level III and
pollution degree 2.

The meter complies with EU standard

Grounding

This product has been tested to the requirements
of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 61010-1, second edition,
including Amendment 1, or a later version of the
same standard incorporating the same level of
testing requirements”.

CONFORMS TO UL STD. 61010-1, IEC
61010-2-032 CERTIFIED TO CSA STD.
C22.2 No. 61010-1 and 61010-2-032
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1.4 Maintenence
1.4.1 Don’t try to open the meter bottom case to adjust or repair. Such 
         operations only can be made by technicians who fully understand 
         the meter and electrical shock hazard.
1.4.2 Before opening the meter bottom case or battery cover, remove 
         probe from the circuit to be measured.
1.4.3 To avoid incorrect readings and possible electric shock, when 
         “         “ appears on the meter display, replace the battery 
         immediately.
1.4.4 Clean the meter with damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not
         use abrasives or solvents.
1.4.5 Turn power off when the meter is not used, and switch the
         measuring range to OFF position.
1.4.6 If the meter is not used for long time, remove the battery to
         prevent damage to the meter.
1.4 Maintenance

2. Description
- The meter is a portable, professional measuring instrument with LCD  
   display and back light for easy reading by users. Measuring range
   switch is operated by single hand for easy operation. The meter has
   overload protection and a low battery indicator. It is an ideal 
   multifunction meter for professionals.
- The meter is used for measuring AC current, DC current, voltage,
   DC voltage, frequency, duty ratio, resistance, capacitance
   measurement and circuit connection, diode test and non-contact
   voltage detection.
- The meter has automatic measuring range and manual measuring range.
- The meter has reading hold function.
- The meter has max. measuring function.
- The meter has min. measuring function.
- The meter has clamp head frequency measurement function.
- The meter has auto power-off function.
- The meter has relative measuring function.

Note (Important safety information. Refer to the operation manual)

Dangerous electric conductor

Double insulation protection (class II)

       According to pulse voltage tolerance protection level provided
by IEC 61010-1 standard overvoltage (installation) level III and
pollution degree 2.

The meter complies with EU standard

Grounding

This product has been tested to the requirements
of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 61010-1, second edition,
including Amendment 1, or a later version of the
same standard incorporating the same level of
testing requirements”.

CONFORMS TO UL STD. 61010-1, IEC
61010-2-032 CERTIFIED TO CSA STD.
C22.2 No. 61010-1 and 61010-2-032
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2.1 Part Name
(1) Non-contact voltage detection sensing area
(2) Current clamp head: used for current measurement.
(3) Clamp head light
(4) Rotary switch
(5) Input Socket
(6) NCV indicator
(7) Trigger
(8) Key
(9) Display
(10) USB Port
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2.2 Rotary Switch, Button And Input Jack Description

B.L/RANGE button: used for measuring range switch or back 
                               light control.
FUNC button: used for measuring function switch.
HOLD button: data hold.
REL/ZERO button: Used for entering relative measurement state
                            (when making non-DC current measurement),
                             DC current zeroing function (DC current measurement).
INRUSH button: Surge current measurement.
MAX/MIN button: used for maximum/minimum measurement function 
switch.
Rotary switch: used for shutting off power or
function selection.
INPUT jack: voltage, resistance, frequency, duty
ratio, capacitance, diode, circuit connection input
wire connecting terminal.
COM jack: voltage, resistance, frequency, duty ratio,
capacitance, diode, circuit connection common wire
connecting terminal.

2.3 LCD Display
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AC, DC Alternating Current, direct current

Diode, on/off

AUTO Automatic measuring range mode

MAX /MIN Maximum/minimum measurement

INR Surge current test

REL Relative measurement mode

Automatic power-off indicator

Z DC current zeroing function

LOW BATTERY

H Reading hold state

% Percentage (duty ratio)

mV,V,A Millivolt, Volt (voltage), Ampere (current)

nF,μF,mF Nano farad, Microfarad, Millifarad

Ω,kΩ,MΩ Ohm, Kilohm, Megohm (resistance)

Hz,kHz,MHz Frequency Range

NCV Non-contact voltage detecor



3. Specifications 
Each year, the meter should be recalibrated at 18°C ~ 28°C < 75%.

3.1 General
• Automatic measuring range and manual measuring range.

• Full measuring range overload protection.

• The maximum allowable voltage between measurement end and
   ground: 1000V DC or 750V AC

• Operational height: maximum 2000m

• Display: LCD

• Displayed maximum value: 6000 digit.

• Polarity indication: automatic indication, ‘-’ means negative polarity.

• Exceeding measuring range display: ‘0L’ or ‘-0L’.

• Sampling rate: about 4 times/sec.

• Unit display: has function and power unit display.

• Auto off time: 15 min

• Power supply: DC power 9V

• Battery type: NEDA 1604, 6F22

• Battery low voltage indication: LCD displays symbol.

• Temperature coefficient: less than 0.1×accuracy/°C

• Operational temperature: 18°C ~ 28°C

• Storage temperature: -10°C ~ 50°C

• Dimension: 238×92×50mm

• Weight: about 420g (including battery)
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3.2 Technical Indicators

3.2.1 True RMS Zero Input Characteristic

3.2.1.1 For measuring non-sinusoidal wave signals, use the true RMS
            measuring method, which has less error than the traditional
            average response measuring method.

3.2.1.2 The true RMS meter can accurately measure non-sinusoidal
            wave signals, but in AC function when there is no signal to be
            measured, the clamp meter may show a reading from 1 to 50. 
            These deviating readings are normal. In the designated measure  
            ment range, they will not affect the meter’s accuracy.

3.2.1.3 True RMS can be measured only when input signal reaches a
            certain level. Therefore, measuring range of AC voltage and
            current should be specified at 2%~100% of full range.

3.2.2 AC Current

- Maximum input current: 1000A AC
- Frequency range: 50 ~ 60Hz;
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Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

60A 0.01A

±(2.5% reading + 8 digits)600A 0.1A

1000A 1A



3.2.3 DC Current 

- Maximum input current: 1000A DC

3.2.4 Surge Current

Time of integration: 100ms; measurement range:
10~1000A; frequency range: 40~400Hz

3.2.5 DC Voltage
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Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

60A 0.01A

±(2.5% reading + 8 digits)600A 0.1A

1000A 1A

Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

60A 0.01A
< 60A for reference only

±(10% reading + 60 digits)
600A 0.1A

1000A 1A

Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

600mV 0.1mV

±(0.5% reading + 5 digits)
6V 0.001V

60V 0.01V

600V 0.1V

1000V 1V ±(0.8% reading + 4 digits)



Note:
In the small voltage measuring range, the probe is not connected with
the circuit to be tested, and the meter may have fluctuating readings,
This is normal and caused by the meter’s high sensitivity, and does not 
affect actual measurement results.

3.2.6 AC Voltage

- Input impedance: 10MΩ
- Maximum input voltage: 750V AC (RMS) or 1000V DC
- 600mV measuring range can be inputted only by RANGE key.

- Input impedance: 10MΩ
- Maximum input voltage: 750V AC (RMS) or 1000V DC
- Frequency range: 50 ~ 60Hz
- 600mV measuring range can be inputted only by RANGE key.

Note:
In the small voltage measuring range, the probe is not connected with
the circuit to be tested, and the meter may have fluctuating readings,
This is normal and caused by the meter’s high sensitivity. This does not 
affect the actual measurement results.
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Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

600mV 0.1mV

±(0.8% reading + 5 digits)
6V 0.001V

60V 0.01V

600V 0.1V

750V 1V ±(0.8% reading + 4 digits)



3.2.7 Frequency
3.2.7.1 Clamp head measuring frequency (through range A):

- Measuring scope: 10Hz~1kHz
- The input signal range:    20A AC (RMS) (input current will increase
  when the frequency to be measured increases) 

3.2.7.2 Through grade V:

- Measuring scope: 10Hz~10kHz
- The input voltage range:    20mV AC (RMS) (input voltage will 
   increase when the frequency to be measured increases)
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Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

60.00Hz 0.01Hz

±(1.5% reading + 5 digits)600.0Hz 0.1Hz

6.000kHz 1Hz

Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

60.00Hz 0.01Hz

±(1.5% reading + 5 digits)
600.0Hz 0.1Hz

6.000kHz 1Hz

60.00kHz 10Hz



3.2.7.3 Through Hz grade:

- The input signal: VPP 3V square wave;
  Overload protection: 250V DC or AC (RMS) 

3.2.8 Duty Ratio

3.2.9 Resistance

- Overload protection: 250V DC or AC (RMS)
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Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

60.00Hz 0.01Hz

±(0.3% reading + 5 digits)

600.0Hz 0.1Hz

6.000kHz 1Hz

60.00kHz 0.01kHz

600.0kHZ 0.1kHZ

6.000MHZ 1kHZ

60.00MHZ 0.01MHZ

Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

10-90% 0.1% ±3.0%

Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

600Ω 0.1Ω

±(0.8% reading + 3 digits)
6kΩ 0.001kΩ

60kΩ 0.01kΩ

600kΩ 0.1kΩ

6MΩ 0.001MΩ
±(1.2% reading + 3 digits)

60MΩ 0.1MΩ



3.2.10 Circuit Continuity Test

- Overload protection: 250V DC or AC (RMS) 

3.2.11 Capacitance

- Overload protection: 250V DC or AC (RMS)

3.2.12 Diode Test

- Forward DC current is about 1mA
- Overload protection: 250V DC or AC (RMS)
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Measuring range Resolution Function

0.1Ω

If the resistance of circuit 
to be measured is less than 

50Ω, the meter’s built-in 
buzzer may sound.

Measuring range Resolution Accuracy

6.000nF 0.001nF

±(3.0% reading + 5 digits)

60.00nF 0.01nF

600.0nF 0.1nF

6.000μF 0.001μF

60.00μF 0.01μF

600.0μF 0.1μF

6.000mF 0.001mF

60.00mF 0.01mF

Measuring range Resolution Function

0.001V
Display approximate diode

forward voltage value



4. Operation

4.1 Reading Hold
In the process of measurement, if reading hold is required, then press 
“HOLD” key to release reading hold.

4.2 Manual Measuring Range
RANGE key is automatic/manual measuring range key to trigger mode. 
The preset function is automatic measuring range. Press to switch to
manual measuring range. In the manual measuring range mode, click 
once to jump to upper grade, till to the top grade, then continue to press
this key to jump back to automatic measuring range.

Note:
In the frequency measurement state, manual
measuring range button is invalid.

4.3 Back Light and Clamp Head Light
1) In the process of measurement, if ambient light is too dark to read,
    press “B.L/RANGE” key about 2 seconds to turn on the backlight. 
    The backlight will automatically turn off after about 10 seconds.

2) During this period, pressing “B.L/ HOLD” key more than two seconds
    will turn off backlight.

3) In the current range, the meter will turn on backlight, and at the same 
    time it will turn on clamp head light. 
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4.4 Maximum/Minimum Measurement Choice
1) Press “MAX/MIN” key to enter MAX mode and save measurement
    maximum value. Press “MAX/MIN” key again and the meter will
    enter minimum value measurement state and save minimum value.
2) After entering MAX or MIN mode, the meter will automatically save
    the measured maximum or minimum value.
3) When making maximum/minimum value measurement, the meter’s
    main display is current measurement value. The alternate display
    shows maximum or minimum value.

Note:
1) When the meter is in the maximum/minimum value measurement
    state, it is manual measuring range mode.

4.5 Function Switch
1) In the resistance range, press “FUNC” button to cycle among
    resistance, diode and continuity detection.
2) In the voltage and current range, press “FUNC” button to switch
    between AC and DC.

4.6 REL/ZERO
1) REL/ZERO button is a relative value measurement button, operated
    by tapping the button to enter the relative value measurement mode.
    The current display value can be stored in memory as a reference
    value. When the user measures later, the display value is the
    difference for input value minus reference value. ie. REL
    (current reading) = Input value - Reference value. The main display 
    shows input value - reference value, and the alternate display
    shows reference value.
 2) The relative value measurement only can be performed in the
    manual mode.

△
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4.7 INRUSH Measurement
In the AC current measurement state, press INRUSH key to enter surge 
measurement state, then press INRUSH key again to quit surge
measurement state.

4.8 Automatic Power-Off
1) If there is no operation for 10 minutes (5 minutes when measuring
    current) after turning the machine on, the meter will enter a suspended  
    state, automatically powering off to save the batter. One minute before 
    shutdown, the buzzer will sound five times. At shutdown, the buzzer will 
    make one long sound and then the meter will turn off.
2) After automatic power-off, press any key, the meter will turn on.
3) Holding the “INRUSH” key when powering on will cancel the automatic 
    power-off function.

4.9 Measurement Preparation
1) Turn the rotary switch to turn on the meter. When battery voltage
    is low (about <7.2V), and the LCD displays “       ” symbol. Replace the 
    battery.
2) Place rotary switch to required measuring function and range.
3) When testing line voltage, connect the common test line first, then
    connect the charged test line. When removing line, please remove 
    charged test line first.
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4.10 Current Measurement
1) Rotary switch is placed to position A. At this time, the meter is in AC
    current measurement state. Choose appropriate measuring range. If 
    you want to measure DC current, press FUNC button to enter direct 
    current measurement state.
2) Hold the trigger, open clamp head, clip one lead of measurement
    circuit to be tested in the clamp.
3) When measuring AC current, the main display shows measured
    value, and the alternate display shows the frequency of the current
    to be measured.
4) Read the current value on the LCD display. 

Note:
1) Clamping two or more leads of circuit to be tested simultaneously
    will not give correct measuring results.
2) To get accurate readings, connect the lead to be tested at the
    center of current clamp.
4) To improve the measurement precision, in the DC current
    measurement state, if the LCD display is not zero, press ZERO to
    return to zero, then measure.
5) When measuring current, be sure to switch the meter to DC or AC
    state first, then clamp the wire to be measured in the clamp.
    Otherwise, it will cause invalid readings.
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4.11 Voltage Measurement
1) Insert black probe to COM jack, insert red probe to INPUT jack,
    choose appropriate measuring range.
2) Place rotary switch to AC voltage          position. At this time, the
    meter is in the AC voltage measurement state. To measure DC voltage,
    press FUNC button to enter DC voltage measurement state.
3) To measure mV voltage, switch the meter to mV range through the
    RANGE key.
4) Connect the probe with voltage source or both ends of load in parallel
    for measurement.
5) Read the voltage on the LCD. 

Note:
1) In the small voltage measuring range, if the probe is not connected with 
the circuit to be tested, the meter may have fluctuating readings. This is 
normal and caused by the meter’s high sensitivity. When the meter is con-
nected with the circuit to be tested, you will get actual measured value.

4.12 Frequency and Duty Ratio Measurement
1) Insert black probe to COM jack, insert red probe to INPUT jack.
2) Function switch is placed to position HZ.
3) Connect the probe with signal or both ends of load in parallel for
    measurement.

Note:
Frequency measurement range is 10Hz~60MHz. If the frequency to be
tested is less than 10Hz, LCD will show “00.0”. When measuring
frequencies higher than 60MHz, duty ratio measurement accuracy is not
guaranteed.
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4.13 Resistance Test
1) Insert black probe to COM jack, insert red probe to INPUT jack.
2) Place measuring range switch to Ω       position. At this time, the
    meter is in the measurement state.
3) Connect the probe to the both ends of resistor or circuit to be tested.
4) LCD will show readings.

Note:
1) When the input end is open, LCD shows “0L” out-of-range state.
2) When the resistance to be tested > 1MΩ, the meter reading will
    be stable after a few seconds, which is normal for high resistance 
    readings.

4.14 Diode Test
1) Insert black probe to COM jack, insert red probe to INPUT jack.
2) Measuring switch is placed to position Ω
3) Press “FUNC” key to switch to        measuring state.
4) Connect the red probe to diode anode and connect the black probe
    to diode cathode.
5) Read on the LCD.
1) What the meter shows is approximation of diode forward
    voltage drop.
2) If the probe has reverse connection or the probe is open, the LCD
    will show “0L”.
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4.15 Circuit Continuity Test
1) Insert black probe to COM jack, insert red probe to INPUT jack.
2) Measuring switch is placed to position Ω 
3) Press “FUNC” key to switch to       circuit continuity measuring state.
4) Connect the probe to the both ends of circuit to be tested .
5) If the resistance of circuit to be measured is less than 30Ω, the
    meter’s built-in buzzer may sound.
6) Read the circuit resistance value on the LCD.

Note:
If the probe is open or circuits resistance to be tested is
more than 600Ω, the display will show “0L”.

4.16 Capacitance Measurement
1) Insert black probe to COM jack, insert red probe to INPUT jack.
2) Rotary switch is placed to position    .
3) After discharging capacitance completely, connect
the probe to the both ends of capacitor to be tested.
4) Read the capacitance on the LCD.

4.17 Surge Current Measurement
1 ) Place rotary switch to position A, press FUNC key to switch AC
     current measurement state.
2) Press “INRUSH” key to enter surge current measurement mode, at
    this time, LCD shows “- - - -”
3) Hold the trigger, open clamp head, clip one lead of measurement
    circuit to be tested in the clamp.
4) When the meter detects surge current activation, the meter will show
    and keep surge current value.
5) Read the current value on the LCD display.
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Note:
1) Clamping two or more leads of circuit to be tested simultaneously
    will not give correct readings.
2) To get accurate reading, connect the lead to be tested at the center
    of current clamp.
3) In the manual measuring range mode, when LCD only shows “OL”,
    which indicates over-range, choose higher measuring range.
4) In the manual measuring range mode, if you don’t know the size of
    value to be measured in advance, choose the highest measuring
    range, then decrease gradually until the correct range is displayed..

4.18 NCV Measurement
1) Turn the meter to NCV Range.
2) The meter shows “NCV” sign, the main display of meter shows
    - - - -; and the alternate display shows the current NCV detection
    sensitivity “SE-n” (number of n is from 0 to 9). The bigger digit is,
    the higher sensitivity will be. Press RANGE key to increase sensitivity, 
    MEM key to reduce sensitivity. Press HOLD key to save the setting   
    sensitivity.

Note:
1: Even there is no indication, voltage may exist still. Don’t use
    non-contact voltage detector to test whether there is voltage
    in the wire. Detection operation could be affected by socket
    design, insulation thickness, type and other factors.
2: When inputting voltage on the meter input terminal, due to the
    existence of the induced voltage, voltage induction indicator also
    may light.
3: Interference sources of external environment (such as flashlight,
    motor, etc.) may trigger non-contact voltage detection by mistake.
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5. Maintenance

5.1 Replace Battery 

1) When the battery indicator “       ” appears, the battery should be
    replaced immediately.
2) Unscrew the fastening screw of the meter battery cover and remove it .
3) Replace battery.
4) Put the battery cover back as before.

Note:
Do not reverse battery polarity.

Warning
TO AVOID ELECTRICAL SHOCK, REMOVE TEST

LEADS BEFORE OPENING BATTERY COVER.

Pg 24

Warning
When replacing probe, replace with another

identical probe or one with the same
specifications. The probe should be in good

condition. Probe level: 1000V, 10A.

5.2 Replace Probe

If the probe is damaged, such as a bare metal wire, replace the probe.



6. Accessories
The AC750 comes with the following items
• AC750 AC/DC Clamp Meter
• Carrying Case
• 9V Battery
• 1000V, 10A Probe Set
• USB Communication Cable
• Software (on CD) 
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CPS Products, Inc. U.S.A. (Headquarters)
1010 East 31st Street, Hialeah, Florida 33013, USA

Tel: 305-687-4121, 1-800-277-3808, Fax: 305-687-3743
E-mail: info@cpsproducts.com   www.cpsproducts.com

CPS Canada
6904 Kinsmen Court, Unit C Niagara Falls, Ontario L2E 655
Tel: 905-358-3124, Fax - 905-358-7187, 1-866-629-3895,

E-mail: cpscanada@bellnet.ca

CPS Products N.V
Krijgsbaan 241, 2070 Zwijndrecht, Belgium

Tel: (323) 281 30 40, Fax: (323) 281 65 83, www.cpsproducts.be,
E-mail: info@cpsproducts.be

CPS Australia PTY. LTD.
109 Welland Avenue, Welland, South Australia 5007

Tel: +61 8 8340 7055, Fax: +61 8 8340 7033
E-mail: sales@cpsaustralia.com.au

CPS Products, Inc.

CPS® Products, Inc. guarantees that all products are free of 
manufacturing and material defects to the original owner for one year 
from the date of purchase. If the equipment should fail during the 
guarantee period it will be repaired or replaced (at our option) at no 
charge. This guarantee does not apply to equipment that has been 
altered, misused or solely in need of field service maintenance. All 
repaired equipment will carry an independent 90-day warranty. This 
repair policy does not include equipment that is determined to be 
beyond economical repair.
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www.cpsproducts.com

#AC750 MANUAL

To View this Manual in
French, German or Spanish please visit:
www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/

Para ver este manual en
Francés, Alemán o Español, visite:

www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/

Pour voir ce mode d’emploi en
français, allemand ou espagnol, veuillez visiter :

www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/

Um dieses Handbuch in
Französisch, Deutsch oder Spanisch zu lesen,

besuchen Sie bitte:
www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/
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1. Información de seguridad
Por favor, tenga especialmente en cuenta que el uso 
inadecuado puede causar descargas eléctricas o daños 
en el medidor. Cuando utiliza el medidor, cumpla con los 
procedimientos usuales de seguridad y siga las medidas 
de seguridad indicadas en el manual de instrucciones.  
Para utilizar todas las funciones del medidor y garantizar 
el funcionamiento seguro, lea y siga cuidadosamente los 
procedimientos del manual de instrucciones.

Este medidor cumple con la norma UL/CAS61010-1 con la categoría de 
medición (CAT IV 600V y CAT III 1000V) y los niveles de contaminación 
siguen las pautas de seguridad para garantizar el uso seguro del 
medidor. La protección que brinda este instrumento se verá disminuida 
si se utiliza de una manera que no es la especificada por el fabricante. 
El medidor brindará un servicio satisfactorio si se usa y se cuida del 
modo apropiado. 
 

1.1 Preparación  
 
1.1.1  Cuando utilice el medidor, el usuario deberá cumplir con las 

normas de seguridad por: 
         - Protección general contra las descargas eléctricas 
         - Uso apropiado del medidor 
1.1.2  Por favor, después de recibir el medidor revise que este no 

haya sido dañado durante el transporte. 
1.1.3  Si el medidor fue almacenado y transportado en condiciones extremas, 

por favor confirme que funciona correctamente o si está dañado. 
1.1.4  La sonda debe estar en buenas condiciones. Por favor, antes 

de usar verifique si el aislamiento de la sonda se encuentra 
dañado y si el cable de metal está expuesto. 

1.1.5  Utilice la sonda provista por el medidor para garantizar la 
seguridad. Si es necesario, reemplace la sonda con otra sonda 
idéntica o con una que cumpla con la misma especificación.
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1.2 Uso  
 
1.2.1  Cuando use el medidor, seleccione la función y el rango de 

medición correctos. 
1.2.2  No realice mediciones que excedan los valores indicados en cada 

rango de medición. 
1.2.3  Cuando realice mediciones de circuitos con el medidor conectado, 

no toque la punta de la sonda (parte metálica). 
1.2.4  Si la tensión a medir es mayor a 60V CC o 30V CA (RMS), 

mantenga siempre los dedos detrás del dispositivo de protección 
para dedos. 

1.2.5  No mida tensiones mayores a 750 V CA. 
1.2.6  Cuando seleccione el rango de medición manual, si desconoce los 

valores a medir, elija el rango de medición más elevado y disminuya 
gradualmente hasta que el rango correcto aparece en la pantalla. 

1.2.7  Antes de rotar el interruptor de rango de medición para cambiar la 
función de medición, quite la sonda del circuito que va a medir. 

1.2.8  No mida resistencias, capacitores, diodos y conexiones de 
circuitos conectados a una fuente de alimentación. 

1.2.9  Durante la prueba de corriente, resistencias, condensadores, 
diodos y circuitos de conexiones, evite conectar el medidor a una 
fuente de tensión. 

1.2.10  No mida la capacitancia antes de descargar completamente el 
condensador. 

1.2.11  No utilice el medidor en ambientes con gases o vapores 
explosivos. 

1.2.12  Si registra alguna condición anormal o falla en el medidor, deje 
de usarlo inmediatamente. 

1.2.13  Utilice el medidor únicamente cuando la cubierta inferior y la tapa 
de la batería están completamente ajustadas en su ubicación original. 

1.2.14  No almacene o utilice el medidor bajo la luz solar directa, en 
condiciones de altas temperaturas y elevada humedad. 
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1.3 Símbolos

Nota (Importante información de seguridad. Consultar el 
manual de instrucciones) 
 
Peligro, conductor eléctrico 
 
Protección de doble aislamiento (clase II) 
 
       De acuerdo con el nivel de protección de tolerancia 
de tensión conforme a la norma IEC 61010-1 nivel III de 
sobretención (instalación) y grado 2 de contaminación. 
 
Cumple con los estándares de la Unión Europea 
 
Toma de tierra 
 
Este producto ha sido probado según los requisitos de 
CAN/CSA-C22.2 Nº 61010-1-segunda edición, incluye la 
modificación 1, o una versión posterior de la misma norma 
que incorpora el mismo nivel de requisitos de prueba”. 
 
CUMPLE CON LOS ESTÁNDARES UL 61010-1,  
IEC 61010-2-032 CERTIFICACIÓN SEGÚN NORMA 
INTERNACION CSA. C22.2 No. 61010-1 y 61010-2-032 
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1.4 Mantenimiento   
1.4.1  No intente abrir la cubierta inferior del medidor para realizar 

ajustes o reparaciones. Tales operaciones pueden ser realizadas 
únicamente por técnicos que comprendan el funcionamiento del 
medidor y el riesgo de la descarga eléctrica. 

1.4.2  Antes de abrir la cubierta inferior o la tapa de la batería quite la 
sonda del circuito que va a medir. 

1.4.3  Para evitar lecturas erróneas y una posible descarga eléctrica, 
cuando aparezce “         ” en la pantalla del medidor, cambie la 
batería inmediatamente. 

1.4.4  Limpie el medidor con un paño húmedo y use detergente suave. 
No use abrasivos o solventes. 

1.4.5  Apague el medidor cuando no está en uso y cambie el rango de 
medición a la posición OFF. 

1.4.6  Si el medidor no se usa por un tiempo prolongado, sacar la batería 
para prevenir daños al medidor. 

1.4.7  Mantenimiento  
2. Descripción  
-  El medidor es un instrumento de medición profesional y portable con pantalla 

LCD y luz de fondo para facilitar la lectura a los usuarios. El interruptor del 
rango de medición se acciona en forma manual para su fácil operación. El 
medidor tiene una protección contra las sobrecarga de tensión y un indicador 
de batería baja. Es un medidor multifunción ideal para profesionales. 

-  El medidor se utiliza para medir corriente alterna (CA), corriente 
continua (CC), voltages, tensión contínua (CC), frecuencia, índice de 
trabajo, resistencia, medición de capacitancia y conexión de circuitos, 
prueba de diodos y detección de tensión sin contacto. 

-  Tiene un rango de medición automático y un rango de medición manual  
-  Función de retención de lectura. 
- Función de medición máxima. 
- Función de medición mínima. 
- Función de medición de frecuencia en la punta de la pinza. 
- Función de auto apagado. 
- Función de medición relativa. Pág. 04



2.1 Nombre de las Partes  
(1) Área de detección de tensión sin contacto  
(2)  Punta de pinza de medición de corriente: se usa para medición de 

corriente. 
(3) Luz en la punta de la pinza 
(4) Interruptor giratorio 
(5) Toma de entrada 
(6) Indicador NCV (tensión sin contacto) 
(7) Gatillo 
(8) Tecla 
(9) Pantalla
(10) USB 
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2.2  Descripción del interruptor giratorio, botón y 
toma de entrada.  

 
Botón B.L/RANGE:  se usa para seleccionar el rango de medición o el 

control de la luz de fondo. 
Botón FUNC: se usa para seleccionar la función de medición  
Botón HOLD: retención de datos 
Botón REL/ZERO:  se usa para ingresar el estado de medición relativa 

(cuando se toma una medición de corriente no CC), 
función de puesta a cero de CC (medición de CC). 

Botón INRUSH: medición de corriente de arranque. 
Botón MAX/MIN: se usa para la selección de la función de medición 
máxima/mínima. 
Botón giratorio: se usa para cortar la alimentación o para la selección 
de la función. 
Conector INPUT: tensión, resistencia, frecuencia, índice de trabajo, 
capacitancia, diodo, cable de conexión del circuito de entrada de los 
terminales de conexión. 
Conector COM: tensión, resistencia, frecuencia, índice de trabajo, 
capacitancia, diodo, cable del circuito común de los terminales de 
conexión. 
 
2.3 Pantalla LCD 
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CA, CC Corriente alterna, corriente directa

Diodo, encendido/apagado

AUTO Modo automático de rango de medición

MAX/MIN Medición máxima/mínima

INR Prueba de corriente de arranque

REL Modo de medición relativa

Indicador de apagado automático

Z Función de puesta a cero de CC

BATERÍA BAJA

H Estado de retención de lectura

% Porcentaje (índice de trabajo)

mV,V,A Milivoltio, Voltio (tensión), Amper (corriente)

nF,μF,mF Nano faradio, microfaradio, milifaradio

Ω,kΩ,MΩ Ohmio, Kiloohmio, Megaohmio (resistencia)

Hz,kHz,MHz Rango de frecuencia

NCV Detector de tensión sin contacto 



3 Especificaciones   
El medidor debe ser recalibrado en forma anual, a 18°C~ 28°C < 75%. 

 
3.1 Especificaciones generales   
• Rango de medición automático y rango de medición manual  
• Protección contra sobrecarga de rango completo  
•  Voltaje máximo admisible entre el extremo de medición y la tierra: 

1000V CC o 750V CA  
•  Altitud operacional: máximo 2000 m  
•  Pantalla: LCD  
• Valor máximo que se muestra 6000 digit.  
•  Indicación de polaridad: indicación automática, ‘-’ significa polaridad 

negativa.  
•  Visualización de medición excedente del rango: ‘0L’ o ‘-0L’.  
• Frecuencia de muestreo: aproximadamente 4 veces/seg.  
• Visualización unidad: vizualización de unidad de potencia y función.   
• Apagado automático: 15 min  
• Fuente de alimentación: alimentación 9V CC  
• Tipo de batería: NEDA 1604, 6F22  
• Indicador de bajo voltaje de batería: Muestra de símbolo en LCD  
• Coeficiente de temperatura: menos de 0.1×precisión/°C  
• Temperatura operacional: 18°C ~ 28°C  
• Temperatura de almacenamiento: -10°C ~ 50°C  
• Dimensión: 238×92×50mm  
• Peso: aproximadamente 420g (batería incluída)
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3.2 Indicadores técnicos 
 
3.2.1 Verdadero rms, característica de entrada cero 
 
3.2.1.1  Para medición de señales de onda no sinusoidal, utilizar un 

método de medición de verdadero rms que tenga menos errores 
que el método tradicional de medición de respuesta promedio.  

3.2.1.2  El medidor de verdadero rms puede medir las señales de onda 
no sinusoidal, pero en la función de CA cuando no hay señal 
medible, el medidor de pinza puede mostrar una lectura de 1 
a 50. Estas lecturas desviadas son normales. En el rango de la 
medida designada, ellas no afectarán la precisión del medidor.  

3.2.1.3  El verdadero rms sólo puede ser medido cuando la señal de 
entrada alcanza cierto nivel. Por lo tanto, el rango de medición 
de tensión de CA y corriente deben especificar un 2%~100% de 
rango completo. 

 
3.2.2 Corriente de CA 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
- Corriente máxima de entrada: 1000A CA 
- Rango de frecuencia: 50 ~ 60Hz;
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Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

60A 0.01A

±(2.5% lectura + 8 dígitos)600A 0.1A

1000A 1A



3.2.3 Corriente de CC  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
- Corriente máxima de entrada: 1000A CC

3.2.4 Corriente de arranque: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tiempo de integración: 100ms; rango de medición: 
10~1000A; rango de frecuencia: 40~400Hz

3.2.5 Tensión de CC
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Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

60A 0.01A

±(2.5% lectura + 8 dígitos)600A 0.1A

1000A 1A

Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

60A 0.01A
< 60A sólo para referencia 
±(10% lectura + 60 dígitos)

600A 0.1A

1000A 1A

Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

600mV 0.1mV

±(0.5% lectura + 5 dígitos)
6V 0.001V

60V 0.01V

600V 0.1V

1000V 1V ±(0.8% lectura + 4 dígitos)



Nota:  
En un rango de medición de baja tensión, la sonda no está conectada con 
el circuito a medir, y el medidor puede tener lecturas fluctuantes, esto es 
normal y está ocasionado por la alta sensibilidad del medidor, y no afecta 
los resultados de la medición real. 
 
3.2.6 Tensión de CA 

- Impedancia de entrada: 10MΩ 
- Tensión máxima de entrada: 750V CA (rms) o 1000V CC 
- 600mV de rango de medición pueden ser ingresados sólo por la tecla RANGE

- Impedancia de entrada: 10MΩ 
- Tensión máxima de entrada: 750V CA (rms) o 1000V CC 
- Rango de frecuencia: 50 ~ 60Hz; 
- 600mV de rango de medición pueden ser ingresados sólo por la tecla RANGE 
 
Nota: 
En el rango de medición de baja tensión, la sonda no está conectada con 
el circuito a medir y el medidor puede tener lecturas fluctuantes, Esto es 
normal y está ocasionado por la alta sensibilidad del medidor. No afecta 
los resultados de la medición real. 
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Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

600mV 0.1mV

±(0.8% lectura + 5 dígitos)
6V 0.001V

60V 0.01V

600V 0.1V

750V 1V ±(0.8% lectura + 4 dígitos)



3.2.7 Frecuencia 
 
3.2.7.1 Frecuencia de medición de punta de pinza ( a través del rango A):

- Alcance de la medición: 10Hz~1kHz 
-  Rango de señal de entrada:    20A CA (rms) (la corriente de entrada se 

incrementará cuando se incrementa la frecuencia a medir)  
 
3.2.7.2 A través del nivel V: 

- Alcance de la medición: 10Hz~10kHz 
-  Rango de tensión de entrada:    20mV CA (rms) (la tensión de entrada 

se incrementará cuando se incrementa la frecuencia a medir) 
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Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

60.00Hz 0.01Hz

±(1.5% lectura + 5 dígitos)600.0Hz 0.1Hz

6.000kHz 1Hz

Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

60.00Hz 0.01Hz

±(1.5% lectura + 5 dígitos)
600.0Hz 0.1Hz

6.000kHz 1Hz

60.00kHz 10Hz



3.2.7.3 A través del nivel Hz:

-  Señal de entrada: Vpp 3V de onda cuadrada;  
Protección de sobrecarga: 250V CC or CA (rms)   

3.2.8 índice de trabajo

3.2.9 Resistencia

- Protección contra sobrecarga: 250V CC or CA (rms)
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Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

60.00Hz 0.01Hz

±(0.3% lectura + 5 dígitos)

600.0Hz 0.1Hz

6.000kHz 1Hz

60.00kHz 0.01kHz

600.0kHZ 0.1kHZ

6.000MHZ 1kHZ

60.00MHZ 0.01MHZ

Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

10-90% 0.1% ±3.0%

Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

600Ω 0.1Ω

±(0.8% lectura + 3 dígitos)
6kΩ 0.001kΩ

60kΩ 0.01kΩ

600kΩ 0.1kΩ

6MΩ 0.001MΩ
±(1.2% lectura + 3 dígitos)

60MΩ 0.1MΩ



3.2.10 Prueba de continuidad de circuito 

- Protección contra sobrecarga: 250V CC or CA (rms)   
3.2.11 Capacitancia

- Protección contra sobrecarga: 250V CC or CA (rms)   
3.2.12 Prueba de diodos 

- La corriente CC es aproximadamente de 1mA 
- Protección contra sobrecarga: 250V CC or CA (rms)
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Rango de medición Resolución Función

0.1Ω

Si la resistencia del circuito 
a medir es menor a 50Ω, 
el zumbador incorporado 

comenzará a sonar.

Rango de medición Resolución Precisión

6.000nF 0.001nF

±(3.0% lectura + 5 dígitos)

60.00nF 0.01nF

600.0nF 0.1nF

6.000μF 0.001μF

60.00μF 0.01μF

600.0μF 0.1μF

6.000mF 0.001mF

60.00mF 0.01mF

Rango de medición Resolución Función

0.001V
Muestra valor aproximado de  

tensión directa del diodo



4. Funcionamiento 
 
4.1 Retención de lectura  
En el proceso de medición, si es necesario retener una lectura, entonces 
presione la tecla “HOLD” para salir del modo de retención de lectura. 
 
 
4.2 Modo de medición manual  
La tecla RANGE es para el accionar el modo automático/manual de 
rango de medición. La función predefinida es el rango de medición 
automático. Presione la tecla a modo de rango manual. En el modo de 
rango de medición manual, presione una vez para subir de grado, hasta 
alcanzar el grado más elevado, entonces continúe presionando esta 
tecla para volver al rango de medición automático. 
 
 
Nota:  
En el estado de medición de frecuencia, el rango  
de medición manual no es válido. 
 
4.3 Luz de fondo y luz en la punta de la sonda  
1)  En el proceso de medición, si la luz ambiental es demasiado 

oscura para leer, presione la tecla “B.L/RANGE” aproximadamente 
2 segundo para encender la luz de fondo. La luz de fondo se apagará 
automáticamente después de 10 segundos. 

 
2)  Durante este período, si presiona la tecla “B.L/ HOLD” más de dos 

segundos se apagará la luz de fondo. 
 
3)  En el rango de corriente, el medidor encenderá la luz de fondo, y al 

mismo tiempo encenderá la luz de la punta de la sonda. 
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4.4 Elección de medición Máxima/Mínima  
1)  Presiones la tecla “MAX/MIN” para ingresar el modo MAX y 

guardar el máximo valor de medición. Presione la tecla “MAX/MIN” 
nuevamente y el medidor ingresará el valor mínimo de estado de 
medición y guardará el valor mínimo. 

2)  Después de ingresar el modo MAX o MIN, el medidor guardará 
automáticamente el valor máximo o mínimo medido. 

3)  Cuando realiza mediciones de valores máximos/mínimos, la principal 
imagen en la pantalla del medidor es el valor de medición actual. La 
imagen alterna muestra el valor máximo o mínimo.  

Nota:  
1)  Cuando el medidor está en el estado de valor de medición máximo/

mínimo, ese es el modo de rango de medición manual. 
 
4.5 interruptor de función  
1)  En el rango de resistencia, presione el botón “FUNC” para cambiar 

entre la detección de resistencia, diodo y continuidad 
2)  En el rango de tensión y corriente, presione el botón “FUNC” para 

cambiar entre CA y CC. 
 
4.6 REL/ZERO  
1)  El botón REL/ZERO es un botón de medición de valor relativo, se 

opera presionando el botón para ingresar el modo de valor relativo 
de medición. El valor actual en pantalla se puede almacenar en la 
memoria como valor de referencia. Cuando el usuario realiza una 
medición posterior, el valor en pantalla es la diferencia entre el valor 
de entrada menos el valor de referencia. Es decir, el REL∆ (lectura 
actual) = valor de entrada - valor de referencia. El valor principal en 
pantalla muestra el valor de ingreso - el valor de referencia, y el valor 
relativo muestra el valor de referencia. 

2)  El valor de medición relativo sólo puede realizarse en el modo 
manual.
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4.7 Medición INRUSH  
En el estado de medición de corriente de CA presione la tecla INRUSH 
para ingresar el estado de medición de corriente de arranque, después 
presione nuevamente la tecla INRUSH para salir del estado de medición 
de corriente de arranque.  
4.8 Apagado automático  
1)  Si no se realiza ninguna operación durante 10 minutos (5 minutos 

cuando se mide corriente) después de encendido el dispositivo, el 
medidor iniciará un estado de suspensión, que apagará en forma 
automática el dispositivo para ahorrar energía. Un minuto antes de 
apagarse, el zumbador sonará cinco veces. Al apagarse, el zumbador 
dará un sonido largo y después el medidor se apagará. 

2)  Después del apagado automático, presione cualquier tecla y el 
medidor se encenderá. 

3)  Si mantiene presionada la tecla “INRUSH” al encender cancelará 
automáticamente la función de apagado automático.  

4.9 Preparación de la medición  
1)  Gire el interruptor giratorio para encender el medidor. Cuando el 

voltaje de la batería es bajo (aproximadamente<7.2V), y la pantalla 
muestra el símbolo “       ” reemplace la batería. 

2)  Posicione el interruptor giratorio en el rango y función de medición 
requerida. 

3)  Cuando pruebe líneas de tensión, conecte la línea de prueba común 
primero, después conecte la línea de prueba cargada. Cuando retire 
la línea, por favor quite primero la línea de prueba cargada.
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4.10 Medición de corriente   
1)  El interruptor de función está colocado en posición A. Esta vez, 

el medidor está en estado de medición de corriente de CA. 
Seleccione el rango de medición apropiado. Si desea medir 
corriente de CC, presione el botón FUNC para ingresar el estado de 
medición de corriente directa. 

2)  Mantenga presionado el gatillo, abra la punta de la pinza, 
enganche un alambre del circuito de medición que va a ser 
probado con la pinza. 

3)  Cuando mida corriente de CA, el valor principal que muestra la 
pantalla es el valor medido, y el valor alterno muestra la frecuencia 
de la corriente a medir. 

4)  Lea el valor de la corriente en la pantalla LCD.  
 
Nota:  
1)  Sujetar dos o más alambres de circuito a medir en forma 

simultánea no arrojará resultados de medición correctos. 
2)  Para obtener lecturas precisas, conecte el cable a medir en el 

centro de la pinza. 
4)  Para mejorar la presión de medición, en el estado de corriente de 

CC, si el valor que muestra la pantalla de LCD no es cero, presione 
ZERO para volver a cero, después realice la medición. 

5)  Cuando realice mediciones de corriente, asegúrese primero de 
seleccionar el estado del medidor a CC o CA después sujete el 
alambre sobre el que va a realizar la medición en la pinza.  
De otra forma, se producirán lecturas inválidas.
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4.11 Medición de tensión  
1)  Inserte la sonda negra al conector COM, inserte la sonda roja al 

conector INPUT, seleccione el rango apropiado de medición. 
2)  Coloque el interruptor giratorio en la posición tensión de CA        . 

Ahora, el medidor está en estado de medición de tensión de CA. Para 
medir tensión de CC, presione el botón FUNC para ingresar el estado 
de medición de tensión de CC. 

3)  Para medir la tensiòn de CC, gire el interruptor a corriente CC 
utilizando la Tecla RANGE 

4)  Conecte la sonda con la fuente de tensión o con ambos extremos de 
carga en paralelo para medición. 

5)  Lea la tensión en el LCD.  
 
Nota: 
1)  En el rango de medición de tensión de bajo voltaje, si la sonda no 

está conectada con el circuito bajo prueba, el medidor puede tener 
lecturas fluctuantes. Esto es normal y está ocasionado por la alta 
sensibilidad del medidor. Cuando el medidor está conectado con el 
circuito a medir, obtendrá el valor real medido. 

 
4.12 Medición de frecuencia y índice de trabajo 
1)  Inserte la sonda negra en el conector COM, inserte la sonda roja en el 

conector INPUT. 
2)  El interruptor de función está colocado en posición HZ. 
3)  Conecte la sonda con el símbolo o con ambos extremos de carga en 

paralelo para medición. 
 
Nota:  
El rango de medición de frecuencia es 10Hz~60MHz. Si la frecuencia 
a medir es menor que 10Hz, el LCD mostrará “00.0”. Cuando mida 
frecuencias mayores que 60MHz, no se garantiza la precisión de 
medición del índice de trabajo.
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4.13 Prueba de Resistencia  
1)  Inserte la sonda negra en el conector COM, inserte la sonda roja en 

el conector INPUT. 
2)  Coloque el interruptor de rango de medición en la posición Ω      . 

Esta vez, el  medidor está en estado de medición. 
3)  Conecte la sonda a ambos extremos de la resistencia o del circuito 

bajo prueba. 
4)  La pantalla de LCD le mostrará las lecturas. 
 
Nota: 
1)  Cuando el extremo de entrada está abierto, la pantalla de LCD 

muestra “0L”, estado fuera de rango. 
2)  Cuando la resistencia bajo prueba es > 1MΩ, la lectura del medidor 

será  estable después de unos segundos, lo cual es normal para 
lecturas de altas resistencias. 

 
4.14 Prueba de diodos   
1)  Inserte la sonda negra en el conector COM, inserte la sonda roja en 

el conector INPUT. 
2)  El interruptor de medición está colocado en posición Ω     . 
3)  Presione la tecla “FUNC” para cambiar al        estado de medición. 
4)  Conecte la sonda roja al diodo ánodo y conecte la sonda negra al 

diodo cátodo. 
5)  Lectura de la pantalla de LCD. 
1)  Lo que muestra el medidor es la aproximación de la caída de tensión 

del diodo. 
2)  Si la sonda tiene conexión inversa o si está abierta, la pantalla de 

LCD mostrará “0L”.
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4.15 Prueba de continuidad de circuito   
1)  Inserte la sonda negra en el conector COM, inserte la sonda roja en el 

conector INPUT. 
2)  El interruptor de función está colocado en posición Ω     .  
3)  Presione la tecla “FUNC” para seleccionar el        estado de medición 

de continuidad de circuito. 
4)  Conecte la sonda a ambos extremos del circuito bajo prueba. 
5)  Si la resistencia del circuito a medir es menor a 30Ω, el zumbador 

incorporado puede comenzar a sonar. 
6)  Lea el valor de resistencia del circuito en la pantalla LCD. 
 
Nota: 
Si la sonda está abierta o la resistencia de los circuitos bajo prueba es 
mayor que 600Ω, la pantalla mostrará “0L”. 
 
4.16 Medición de capacitancia   
1)  Inserte la sonda negra en el conector COM, inserte la sonda roja en el 

conector INPUT. 
2)  El interruptor giratorio está colocado en posición      . 
3)  Después de descargar completamente la capacitancia, conecte la 

sonda a ambos extremos del capacitor bajo prueba. 
4)  Lea la capacitancia en la pantalla LCD. 
 
4.17 Medición de sobrecarga   
1)  Coloque el interruptor giratorio en la posición A, presione la tecla 

FUNC para cambiar al estado de medición de corriente de CA. 
2)  Presione la tecla “INRUSH” para ingresar el modo de medición de 

corriente de arranque, esta vez, la pantalla de LCD muestra “- - - -” 
3)  Mantenga presionado el gatillo, abra la punta de la pinza, enganche 

un alambre del circuito de medición que va a ser probado en la pinza. 
4)  Cuando el medidor detecta activación de corriente de arranque, la 

mostrará y mantendrá el valor de corriente de arranque actual. 
5)  Lea el valor de la corriente en la pantalla LCD.
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Nota:  
1)  Sujetar dos o más alambres de circuito bajo prueba en forma 

simultánea no arrojará resultados de medición correctos. 
2)  Para obtener lecturas precisas, conecte el cable a medir en el centro 

de la pinza. 
3)  En el modo de rango de medición manual, cuando la pantalla de LCD 

muestre “OL”, lo que indica fuera de rango, elija el rango de medición 
más alto. 

4)  En el modo de rango de medición manual, si no sabe previamente 
cuál es el tamaño del valor, escoja el rango de medición más elevado, 
y después disminuya gradualmente hasta que el rango correcto 
aparece en la pantalla. 

 
4.18 Medición NCV  
1)  Ajuste el medidor en Rango NCV. 
2)  El medidor muestra en pantalla el símbolo “NCV”, la lectura principal 

del medidor muestra  - - - -; y la lectura alterna de la pantalla 
muestra la sensibilidad de detección actual de NCV “SE-n” (el valor 
n está entre 0 to 9). Cuanto más grande es el dígito, mayor será la 
sensibilidad. Presione la tecla RANGE para incrementar la sensibilidad 
y la tecla MEM para reducir la sensibilidad. Presione la tecla HOLD 
para guardar la sensibilidad fijada. 

 
Nota:  
1:  Aunque no haya indicación, puede haber voltaje. No use el detector 

de tensión sin contacto para probar si hay tensión en el cable. La 
operación de detección puede ser afectada por el diseño del enchufe, 
el espesor del aislamiento, el tipo y otros factores 

2:  Cuando ingresa el voltaje en la terminal de entrada del medidor, 
debido a la existencia de tensión inducida, también puede encenderse 
el indicador de tensión de inducción. 

3:  Las fuentes de interferencia del medio ambiente exterior (como las 
lámparas, los motores, etc.) pueden disparar una detección de tensión 
sin contacto por error.
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5 Mantenimiento 
 
5.1 Cambio de la batería  
 
 
 
  
1)  Cuando aparece el indicador de batería “       ”, esta debe ser 

inmediatamente reemplazada. 
2)  Desatornille el tornillo de sujeción de la cubierta de la batería del 

medidor y quite la batería. 
3)  Reemplace la batería. 
4)  Coloque nuevamente la cubierta de la batería. 
 

Nota: 
No invierta la polaridad de la batería.

Advertencia
PARA EVITAR DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, QUITE EL CABLE 

DE PRUEBA ANTES DE ABRIR LA CUBIERTA DE LA BATERÍA
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Advertencia
Cuando cambie la sonda, reemplace por otra 

sonda idéntica o por una con las  
mismas especificaciones. La sonda debe estar  

en buenas condiciones. Nivel de la sonda: 1000V, 10A.

5.2 Cambio de la sonda 

Si la sonda está dañada, como por ejemplo si está expuesto el cable 
de metal, reemplace la sonda. 



6. Accesorios  
El AC750 trae los siguientes accesorios 
• Medidor de pinza de CA/CC AC750 
• Maletín 
• Batería de 9V 
• Set de Sonda de 1000V, 10A 
• Cable de comunicación USB  
• Software (en CC) 
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CPS Products, Inc. U.S.A. (casa matriz) 

1010 East 31st Street, Hialeah, Florida 33013, USA 
Tel: 305-687-4121, 1-800-277-3808, Fax: 305-687-3743 

Correo electrónico: info@cpsproducts.com   www.cpsproducts.com  
CPS Canadá 

6904 Kinsmen Court, Unit C Niagara Falls, Ontario L2E 655 
Tel: 905-358-3124, Fax - 905-358-7187, 1-866-629-3895, 

Correo electrónico: cpscanada@bellnet.ca  
CPS Products N.V 

Krijgsbaan 241, 2070 Zwijndrecht, Bélgica 
Tel: (323) 281 30 40, Fax: (323) 281 65 83, www.cpsproducts.be, 

Correo electrónico: info@cpsproducts.be  

CPS Australia PTY. LTD. 
109 Welland Avenue, Welland, South Australia 5007 

Tel: +61 8 8340 7055, Fax: +61 8 8340 7033 
Correo electrónico: sales@cpsaustralia.com.au

CPS® Products, Inc. garantiza al dueño original que todos sus productos 
están libres de defectos de materiales y de fabricación, por el término 
de un año desde la fecha de compra. Si se produce una falla en el 
equipo durante el período de garantía, éste será reparado o reemplazado 
(a nuestra opción), sin costo alguno. Esta garantía no se aplica a 
aquellos equipos que hayan sido modificados, mal utilizados o cuando 
únicamente sea necesario el servicio de mantenimiento externo. Todas 
las reparaciones del equipo tendrán una garantía independiente de 90 
días. Esta política de reparación no incluye el equipo que exceda la 
reparación económica.
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#AC750 MANUAL

To View this Manual in
French, German or English please visit:
www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/

Para ver este manual en
Francés, Alemán o Inglés, visite:

www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/

Pour voir ce mode d’emploi en
français, allemand ou Anglais, veuillez visiter :

www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/

Um dieses Handbuch in
Französisch, Deutsch oder Englisch zu lesen,

besuchen Sie bitte:
www.cpsproducts.com/product/AC750/
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